

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,  
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, 24-3538

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN  
INTERNET, DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER,  
AND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404,  
PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

---

Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
COMPTEL d/b/a INCOMPAS AND ENGINE ADVOCACY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

John T. Nakahata  
HWG LLP  
1919 M Street, NW  
8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
jnakahata@hwglaw.com

September 18, 2024

*Counsel for COMPTEL d/b/a  
INCOMPAS and Engine Advocacy*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-7000 (Lead) see next page Case Name: In re MCP No. 185 et al. see next page

Name of counsel: John T. Nakahata

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, COMPTEL d/b/a INCOMPAS  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. A FEDERAL NET NEUTRALITY POLICY IS NEEDED TO PROTECT BIAS CUSTOMERS’ ABILITY TO ACCESS THE ONLINE CONTENT SERVICES AND APPLICATIONS OF THEIR CHOICE. ....	4
II. FCC OVERSIGHT OF INTERNET TRAFFIC EXCHANGE IS CRITICAL FOR ENSURING BIAS PROVIDERS DO NOT VIOLATE NET NEUTRALITY.....	9
III. CLASSIFYING BIAS AS A TITLE II TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROMOTES COMPETITION IN THE BIAS MARKETPLACE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

*Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

### STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 224.....14

47 U.S.C. § 253.....15

### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*Applications of AT&T and DIRECTV For Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 9131 (2015) .....13

*Applications of Charter Communications, Inc., Time Warner Cable Inc., and Advance/Newhouse Partnership For Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 31 FCC Rcd. 6327 (2016) .....13

*Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....5, 8, 10, 11

*Verizon Communications Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18433 (2005) .....13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara van Schewick, *How to Strengthen the Open Internet NPRM by Closing Loopholes and Matching the 2015 Open Internet Protections* (Mar. 13, 2024).....12

Comments of Engine, WC Docket No. 23-320 (filed Dec. 14, 2023).....3

Comments of INCOMPAS, WC Docket No. 23-320 (filed Dec. 14, 2023).....3, 13, 15

Comments of Tejas N. Narechania, WC Docket No. 23-320 (filed Dec. 14, 2023).....6

Reply Comments of Netflix, Inc., WC Docket No. 23-320 (filed Jan. 17, 2024) .....8, 9
